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Board of Adjustment  
Case Report   
 
 

 
 
 Case File: A-106-16 
 
 Property Address: 2900 and 2950 E. Millbrook Road 
 
 Property Owner: DDR Southeast Capital Crossing, LLC 
 
 Project Contact: Michael Birch 
  
Nature of Case:  A request for a variance from the maximum number of wall signs allowed under 

Section 7.3.4.D. of the Unified Development Ordinance to allow for the erection 
of a two additional wall signs on a 8.09 acre property zoned Commercial Mixed 
Use-3-Parking Limited (CX-3-PL) and located at 2900 and 2950 E. Millbrook 
Road). 

 
2900 and 2950 E. Millbrook Road – Location Map 
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 To BOA: 9-12-16 
 
 Staff Coordinator: Eric S. Hodge, AICP 
 
 
 
             ZONING 
 DISTRICTS: Commercial Mixed-Use-3 and Parking Limited  

 
2900 and 2950 E. Millbrook Road – Zoning Map 

 
VARIANCE STANDARDS:  In accordance with UDO §10.2.10 Variance, before a variance request is  
         granted, the Board of Adjustment shall show all of the following:   
   

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of 
the ordinance.  It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the 
absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the 
property.   

  

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, 

such as location, size or topography.  Hardships resulting from 

personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions 

that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be 

the basis for granting a variance.   
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3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the 

property owner.  The act of purchasing property with knowledge that 

circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not 

be regarded as a self-created hardship. 
 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent 

of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial 

justice is achieved. 
   
Section 7.3.4.D. Wall Signs 
 
A. Description  
An on-premise sign attached flat to or mounted away from but parallel to the building wall, 
typically extending no more than 12 inches from the building wall. A sign permit is required for a wall sign.  
 
B. Sign Area Allocation  
Two square feet per lineal foot of each building wall facing a public street or a private drive if lot has no  
frontage on a public street.  
 
C. Height  
1. No portion of a wall sign may extend above the roof line of a building without a parapet wall.  
2. No portion of a wall sign may extend 2 feet above the roof line of a building with a parapet wall, 
provided no portion of the sign extends above the parapet.  
3. No wall sign may extend above the lower eave line of a building with a pitched roof. – 
 
D.  Frontage Standards 
(Parking Limited) PL   
 
D1 Size (max)  40 sf  
 
D2 Height (max)  5' 
 
D3 Projection (max) 12"  
 
D4 Signs per business (max per street frontage) 1  
 
 
PREVIOUS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTIONS: 
 
On August 8, 2016, the Board of Adjustment approved a request for a 157.22 square foot variance from 
the maximum wall sign size requirements set forth in Section 7.3.4.D. of the Unified Development 
Ordinance to allow for the erection of a 197.22 square foot wall sign on this site. 
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